
ASSESSMENT OF Zn, Fe Mn AND Ni POLLUTION AROUND
AGRICULTURE AREA BY USING MOSSES AS BIOMONITOR

NUR AMALINA BT AHMAD

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi Mara

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I am grateful to Allah who gives me sound mind and sound health to

complete my experiment and final year report. And also thanks to my family for

always give support to me. The completion of the task gives me much pleasure.

Then, I would like to thank to my beloved supervisor of this subject, Dr. Haji Mohd

Zahari for the valuable guidance and advice. He inspired me greatly to work and

willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously regarding this experiment.

My deepest gratitude also goes to the entire lab assistants of Faculty of Applied

Sciences especially to Encik Fauzie for their helps and cooperation during testing

period. I would also thanks to my teammates in the laboratory for working together

and sharing so much opinions and thoughts about the project. Last but not least, this

thesis will never be done without the guidance from the project coordinator, Dr. Aiza

Binti Harun and other lecturers for their comments and tips. Thanks for your

cooperation. Hope Allah S.W.T will bless all of you.

NUR AMALINA BT AHMAD

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives of the study
1.4 Significant of the study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Agriculture Activities related to Air Pollution
2.2 Biomonitoring
2.3 Mosses as bioindicator
2.4 Composition in Fertilizer

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

Page

111

IV

VI

VB

VIII

X

Xl

1
4
4
4

5
7
8
10

3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7

Materials
3.1.1 Raw material/Sample
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Equipments and Analytical Instruments
Study area
Sample collection
Sample preparation
3.4.1 Physical Treatment
3.4.2 Chemical Treatment
Sample Analysis
Standard Solution
Data Presentation
3.7.1 Enrichment Factor
3.7.2 Pollution Load Index

11
11
11
11
11
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Calibration curve
4.2 Spatial Distribution of Heavy Metals
4.3 Enrichment Factor
4.4 Pollution Load Index (PU)

IV

19
20
24
27



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

29

31
35
37



ABSTRACT

ASSESSMENT OF Zn, Fe, Mn AND Ni POLLUTION AROUND
AGRICULTURE AREA BY USING MOSSES AS BIOMONITOR

The aim of this study was to determine the concentration ofZn, Fe, Mn and Ni in the
moss samples around Felda Mawar Jengka lO plantation area, Bandar Pusat Jengka,
Pahang. Eight samples were collected from two locations where each of the location
has four different sites with different distances from the main road; 25m, 50m, 75m,
and 100m. The concentration of atmospheric heavy metal was estimated by using
mosses as bioindicator and the metal concentration in mosses were analysed by
Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometer (FAAS). The mean concentration of heavy
metal in moss samples were; Zn with 21.39 mg/kg, 351.92 mg/kg for Fe, 55.68
mg/kg for Mn and 8.56 mg/kg for Ni and were ranked as: Fe> Mn > Zn > Ni. Two
different parameters were used to describe the contamination level of these metals
around the studied area: Enrichment Factor (EF) and Pollution Load Index (PU).
The EF values clearly indicate that, only 10% of the overall metal contents were
strongly related to the anthropogenic sources. Most of the metals were originated
from natural sources. With the PU values were obtained below one, its strongly
suggest that the study area has not been contaminated with the studied elements.

x


	NUR AMALINA BT AHMAD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Significant Of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Agriculture Activities Related to Air Pollution
	2.2 Biomonitoring
	2.3 Mosses as bioindicator
	2.4 Composition in Fertilizer

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw material/Sample
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Equipments and Analytical Instruments

	3.2 Study area
	3.3 Sample collection
	3.4 Sample Preparation
	3.4.1 Physical Treatment
	3.4.2 Chemical Treatment

	3.5 Sample Analysis
	3.6 Standard Solution
	3.7 Data Presentation
	3.7.1. Enrichment Factor
	3.7.2 Pollution Load Index (PLI)


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Calibration curve
	4.2 Spatial Distribution of Heavy Metals
	4.3 Enrichment Factor
	4.4 Pollution Load Index (PLI)

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



