# ASSESSMENT OF Zn, Fe Mn AND Ni POLLUTION AROUND AGRICULTURE AREA BY USING MOSSES AS BIOMONITOR

**NUR AMALINA BT AHMAD** 

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

**JANUARY 2016** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all I am grateful to Allah who gives me sound mind and sound health to complete my experiment and final year report. And also thanks to my family for always give support to me. The completion of the task gives me much pleasure. Then, I would like to thank to my beloved supervisor of this subject, Dr. Haji Mohd Zahari for the valuable guidance and advice. He inspired me greatly to work and willingness to motivate me contributed tremendously regarding this experiment.

My deepest gratitude also goes to the entire lab assistants of Faculty of Applied Sciences especially to Encik Fauzie for their helps and cooperation during testing period. I would also thanks to my teammates in the laboratory for working together and sharing so much opinions and thoughts about the project. Last but not least, this thesis will never be done without the guidance from the project coordinator, Dr. Aiza Binti Harun and other lecturers for their comments and tips. Thanks for your cooperation. Hope Allah S.W.T will bless all of you.

NUR AMALINA BT AHMAD

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	vi
LIST	Γ OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
<b>ABS</b>	TRACT	X
ABS	TRAK	xi
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Objectives of the study	4
1.4	Significant of the study	4
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Agriculture Activities related to Air Pollution	5
2.2	Biomonitoring	7
2.3	Mosses as bioindicator	8
2.4	Composition in Fertilizer	10
	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	11
	3.1.1 Raw material/Sample	11
	3.1.2 Chemicals	11
	3.1.3 Equipments and Analytical Instruments	11
3.2	Study area	11
3.3	Sample collection	13
3.4	Sample preparation	14
	3.4.1 Physical Treatment	14
	3.4.2 Chemical Treatment	15
3.5	Sample Analysis	15
3.6	Standard Solution	16
3.7	Data Presentation	16
	3.7.1 Enrichment Factor	17
	3.7.2 Pollution Load Index	17
	APTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Calibration curve	19
4.2	Spatial Distribution of Heavy Metals	20
4.3	Enrichment Factor	24
4.4	Pollution Load Index (PLI)	27

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	29
REFERENCES	31
APPENDICES	35
CURRICULUM VITAE	37

### **ABSTRACT**

## ASSESSMENT OF Zn, Fe, Mn AND Ni POLLUTION AROUND AGRICULTURE AREA BY USING MOSSES AS BIOMONITOR

The aim of this study was to determine the concentration of Zn, Fe, Mn and Ni in the moss samples around Felda Mawar Jengka 10 plantation area, Bandar Pusat Jengka, Pahang. Eight samples were collected from two locations where each of the location has four different sites with different distances from the main road; 25m, 50m, 75m, and 100m. The concentration of atmospheric heavy metal was estimated by using mosses as bioindicator and the metal concentration in mosses were analysed by Flame Atomic Absorption Spectrometer (FAAS). The mean concentration of heavy metal in moss samples were; Zn with 21.39 mg/kg, 351.92 mg/kg for Fe, 55.68 mg/kg for Mn and 8.56 mg/kg for Ni and were ranked as: Fe > Mn > Zn > Ni. Two different parameters were used to describe the contamination level of these metals around the studied area: Enrichment Factor (EF) and Pollution Load Index (PLI). The EF values clearly indicate that, only 10% of the overall metal contents were strongly related to the anthropogenic sources. Most of the metals were originated from natural sources. With the PLI values were obtained below one, its strongly suggest that the study area has not been contaminated with the studied elements.